

1043-1059 Cambridge St Special Permit Application

March 30, 2018

Prepared for: 418 Real Estate LLC

utile

Volume 1: Application and Project Narrative

Contents

- 1 Application Cover Sheet 3
- 2 Ownership Certificate 4
- 3 Fee Schedule 5
- 4 Dimensional Form 6
- 5 Project Narrative 7
- 6 Community Outreach Summary 21
- 7 Tree Study Memo 28
- 8 LEED Narrative and Affidavit 29
- 9 Civil Engineering Narrative 35



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

PLANNING BOARD

CITY HALL ANNEX, 344 BROADWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION • COVER SHEET

In accordance with the requirements of the City of Cambridge Zoning Ordinance, the undersigned hereby petitions the Planning Board for one or more Special Permits for the premises indicated below.

Location of Premises:

1043-1059 Cambridge Street

Zoning District:

Business A, Residence C-2B (for residential dimensional requirements only)

Applicant Name:

418 Real Estate LLC c/o Hope Legal Law Offices

Applicant Address:

250 Dorchester Ave, Suite 2 Boston MA 02127

Contact Information:

617-492-0220

sdhope77@gmail.com

(617) 492-3131

Telephone #

Email Address

Fax #

List all requested special permit(s) (with reference to zoning section numbers) below. Note that the Applicant is responsible for seeking all necessary special permits for the project. A special permit cannot be granted if it is not specifically requested in the Application.

- 1. 19.20 Project Review Special Permit
- 2. Special Permit for exemption of Basement per Article 2.00 footnote (16)
- 3. 10.43 Special Permit
- 4. 6.36 Parking Special
- 5. 6.44.1 (g) Special Permit
- 6. Dimensional Variance for Setback(s) and Yard Area foot note (k), section 5.31 Table of Dimensional Requirements

List all submitted materials (include document titles and volume numbers where applicable) below.

2018-03-30 1043-1059 Cambridge St Special Permit Application.pdf

2018-03-30 1043-1059 Cambridge St Special Permit Plans.pdf

Signature of Applicant:

For the Planning Board, this application has been received by the Community Development Department (CDD) on the date specified below:

Project Address: 1043-1059 Cambridge St Application Date: 3/30/2018

This form is to be completed by the property owner, signed, and submitted with the Special Permit Application:

I hereby authorize the following Applicant:	418 Real Esta	te LLC		
at the following address:	250 Dorcheste	er Ave, Suite 2 Bosto	n MA 02127	
to apply for a special permit for:			-	
on premises located at:	1043 -	1065 CAMBIZIT	4E STREET	
for which the record title stands in the name of:	418 12	EAL ESTATE,	LLC.	
whose address is:	250 DORCHESTER AVE, STE Z., BOSTON 02127			
by a deed duly recorded in the:			02127	
Registry of Deeds of County:	MIDDLESEX	Book: 62948	Page: 253	
OR Registry District of the Land Court, Certificate No.:	<u> </u>	Book:	Page:	
To be completed by Notary Public:				
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of The above named Exercise Property on the month, day and year No. 17:	eved - Je personall	> C	÷,	
On the month, they and your Nevern Ber 217	2017 and made	o data mat the agove.	statement is true.	
My Commission expires: 8 As bec	11, 2	024	DEVONTE JAMAL LEWIS Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETT My Commission Expires October 11, 2024	

Project Address: 1043-1059 Cambridge St Application Date: 3/30/2018

The Applicant must provide the full fee (by check or money order) with the Special Permit Application. Depending on the nature of the proposed project and the types of Special Permit being sought, the required fee is the larger of the following amounts:

- If the proposed project includes the creation of new or substantially rehabilitated floor area, or a change of use subject to Section 19.20, the fee is ten cents (\$0.10) per square foot of total proposed Gross Floor Area.
- If a Flood Plain Special Permit is being sought as part of the Application, the fee is one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00), unless the amount determined above is greater.
- In any case, the minimum fee is one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00).

Fee Calculation

TOTAL SPECIAL PERMIT FEE	Enter Larger of the Above Amounts:			\$3,236			
Other Special Permit	Enter \$150.00 if n	o other fee	is applicable:	\$150			
Flood Plain Special Permit	if applicable:						
New or Substantially Rehabilitated Gross Floor Area (SF): $32,357 \times $0.10 =$							

Project Address: 1043-1059 Cambridge St Application Date: 3/30/2018

	Existing	Allowed or Required (max/min)	Proposed	Permitted
Lot Area (sq ft)	15,686	5,000	15,686	
Lot Width (ft)	140 (approx, see plan)	50	140 (approx, see plan)	
Total Gross Floor Area (sq ft)	7,000 (approx)	29,866	26,376	
Residential Base	N/A	19,463	19,463	
Non-Residential Base	7,000 (approx)	4,564	4,564	
Inclusionary Housing Bonus	N/A	5,839	2,349	
Total Floor Area Ratio	.45	1.9	1.68	
Residential Base	N/A	1.75 x 71% = 1.24	1.24	
Non-Residential Base	.45	1.0 x 29%29	.29	
Inclusionary Housing Bonus	N/A	1.23 x 30% bonus=.37	.15	
Total Dwelling Units	N/A	26 max	18	
Base Units	N/A		14	
Inclusionary Bonus Units	N/A		4	
Base Lot Area / Unit (sq ft)	N/A	600	871	
Total Lot Area / Unit (sq ft)	N/A	600	871	
Building Height(s) (ft)	16	45	45	
Front Yard Setback (ft)	0	0 & 10	0 & 10	
Side Yard Setback west (ft)	0	0 & (h+l)/5	0 & 27.3	
Side Yard Setback north (ft)		0 & (h+I)/5	0 & 23.18	
Rear Yard Setback (ft)	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Open Space (% of Lot Area)	0	15	22	
Private Open Space	0	15	22	
Permeable Open Space	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Other Open Space (Specify)				
Off-Street Parking Spaces	0	18	13	
Long-Term Bicycle Parking	0	18	18	
Short-Term Bicycle Parking	0	2	8	
Loading Bays	unknown	0	0	

Use space below and/or attached pages for additional notes:

For side yard setback calculations, refer to sheets A003-A004 of the Special

Permit Plan submission package

Area and FAR calculations assume exemption of Garage and basement spaces

1043-1059 Cambridge Street NARRATIVE FOR SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

Updated March 2018

A. General Narrative

The Applicant proposes to construct 1043-1059 Cambridge St, a mixed-use development sited on two abutting parcels totaling 15,686 sf lot located at 1043-1059 Cambridge Street (the "Site"). The site is located at the corner of Cambridge Street and Webster Avenue in the Business A zoning district. The site is currently improved by the former University Monument building and the Automatic Cone warehouse building both commercial Uses which have been abandoned for several years. The University Monument building positioned along Webster Avenue has an existing Curb Cut (approximately 16') and vehicle parking dock that will be partially utilized in the proposed development.

The Applicant proposes to demolish the existing structures on both lots creating a single lot for develop purposes to construct 18 residential apartment units on 3 levels above ground floor commercial space (approximately 4,500sf on the ground level and 2,200 sf in the basement). The residences and compatible commercial uses will be supported by a total of 13 vehicle parking spaces located in a covered at grade parking area that is accessed through the modified curb cut and driveway from Webster Avenue.

The new covered parking entrance will require the existing Curb Cut (Webster Avenue side) to be relocated to the south (approximately 20') along with the covered MBTA stop to accommodate a compliant vehicle access and egress. The Project will additionally include a total of 22 resident/visitor bicycle parking spaces and 8 staff bicycle spaces all located within the building either satisfying or exceeding the Ordinance requirements. The Project will provide a variety of unit types, including approximately 4 studios, 2 one-bedroom units, 3 two-bedroom units, and 9 two bedroom duplex units.

The Applicant also proposes to provide open space amenities both at grade as well as first floor deck area that is shielded from Cambridge Street.

The proposed, completed development will improve the site lines for both vehicles and pedestrian at the corner of Webster and Cambridge Street as well activating the street scape with vibrant retail. Although the Applicants are restaurateurs and have planned for a food use at the ground floor the application is requesting flexibility for all permitted uses in the Business A zoning district.

As listed on the project Site Plan the shape of the lot is quite unusual having close to 5 side yards creating dramatic setback on all sides of the property. This unique site conditions has created dimensional setback that make a residential building impractical without zoning relief for the side yard setbacks. Additionally residential dwellings in the Business A district must also comply with the Residence C-2B dimensional requirements including footnote (k) for Yard and Green Area Requirements that due to the unusual shape of the lot will also require Variance relief. As listed is greater detail within the application the project will require an article 19.20 Project Review and Parking Layout and Parking Reduction Special Permits,

Zoning Relief Requested:

The Applicant is requesting the following Special Permits and Variances under the Ordinance in connection with the project.

- The proposed new construction and additional Gross Floor Area exceeds 20,000sf requiring a Project Review Special Permit pursuant to section 19.20.
- Special Permit to exempt Basement area per Article 2.00 footnote (16)
- Special Permit pursuant to Ordinance section 6.36.6 Reduction in the required Parking
- Special Permit pursuant to Ordinance section 6.44.1(G) Modification of parking requirements.
- Special Permit pursuant to Ordinance section 10.43.
- Dimensional Variance for setback(s) and Yard Area foot note (k) section 5.31 Table of Dimensional Regulations.

Zoning Requirements for Granting Requested Relief

The provisions of the Ordinance set forth below apply to the requested Special Permits for the project. Application of each provision of the Project follows the provision in italics.

A. Generally Applicable Criteria for Approval of a Special Permit

Pursuant to section 10.43 of the Ordinance, Special Permits will normally be granted where provisions of this Ordinance are met, except when particulars of the location or use, not generally true of the district or of the uses permitted in it, would cause granting of such permit to be to the detriment of the public good because:

- a) It appears that requirements of this Ordinance cannot or will not be met
 - With the requested Special Permits, the Project will meet all requirements of the Ordinance.
- b) Traffic generated and or patterns of access or egress would cause congestion, hazard or substantial change in established neighborhood character.
 - As discussed with the TP&T Department, the Project is expected to generate only modest numbers of vehicle trips due to it's location in proximity to MBTA bus service, Hubway and Zipcar stations, and local retail and neighborhood services. The combined residential and retail program is expected to generate approximately 8 vehicle trips during the morning peak hour (equivalent to an average of 1 vehicle every 7.5 minutes) and approximately 24 vehicle trips during the evening peak hour (equivalent to an average of 1 vehicle every 2.5 minutes. The Project trip generation does not account for previous use of the Project site, and therefore the net increase in

trips as a result of the Project may be lower than stated. This minor level of trip generation is not expected to cause congestion, hazard or substantial change in neighborhood character. Indeed, many of the retail trips would be expected to comprise trips already using other existing local retail uses.

The existing curb-cut on Webster Avenue will be reduced in length to provide an improved access for the residential parking. As a result, the existing bus stop at that location, which currently overlaps with the curb-cut, will be moved slightly to an improved location that affords access to a level sidewalk for passengers boarding and alighting MBTA buses. As the Project is too small to require loading docks, loading and trash pick-up for the retail will be accommodated on-street abutting the retail service entrance. Residential trash pick-up will be accommodated on-street on Webster Avenue.

c) The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance would be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use or

The Project will not adversely affect continued operation or future development of adjacent uses and will enhance the growth of mixed use developments with residential housing and ground floor commercial space.

This proposed use is consistent with the stated goals of the East Cambridge Business Association to introduce residential housing and commercial services enhancing the area's appeal for all persons who work, shop as well as live within the Cambridge Street Commercial Corridor.

The Project will also be a complimentary use to the existing adjacent uses by adding pedestrian shoppers and housing for employees of the office complexes within the district. Additionally this development will visually enhance the streetscape at this important corridor that will serve both pedestrian and cyclist to the Green line extension scheduled for the near future.

d) Nuisance or hazard would be created to the detriment of the health, safety and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use or the Citizens of the City or

The Project will not create any nuisance or hazard or be a detriment to the health, safety and or welfare of the occupants of the Project nor the citizens of the City. In fact, the existing building has been in a state of decline and severely underutilized. The proposed new construction will allow for a highly energy efficient building consistent with LEED standards and will add valuable transit oriented development (TOD) to Cambridge's housing stock.

This Project is consistent with Cambridge's goals of health, safety and welfare as set forth in Section 19.30 (Citywide Urban Design Objectives) of the Ordinance to foster development which is responsive to the existing or anticipated patterns of development.

e) For other reasons, the proposed use would impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district, or otherwise derogate from the intent and purpose of this Ordinance

The Project will not impair the integrity of the district in which it is located or the adjoining district. The Project will not derogate from the intent and purpose of the Ordinance as the proposed residential use is allowed in this district and the project requires minimal dimensional relief. When complete, the Project will add high quality housing to the district consistent with smart growth principles, and serve to improve the pedestrian connection from the mixed use environment along Cambridge Street and the growing emerging city center at Union Square Somerville.

Further, this project will revitalize an underutilized industrial property into a thriving mixed use development that is consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning ordinance (section 1.30) which includes encouraging the most rational use of land throughout the city.

B. 2.00 Footnote (16) Special Permit for Exemption of Basement Area

Floor Area Gross. The sum, in square feet, of the gross horizontal areas of all floors of a building, as measured from the exterior walls [except in (8) and (9) below where only interior space shall be measured and in (h) where the area of the parking facility shall be measured] of a building or the centerline of party walls between buildings.

Gross Floor Area shall not include:

(16) Any basement or cellar living space in any other type of structure with the issuance of a special permit. In granting such a special permit, the permit granting authority may approved the exemption of any portion of Gross Floor Area (GFA) located in a basement or cellar from the calculation of GFA, provided the permit granting authority finds that the uses occupying such exempted GFA support the character of the neighborhood or district in which the applicable lot is located.

The proposed basement will provide storage area for residential occupants, service and storage areas for commercial/retail occupants, and mechanical area for building operations. Such uses are in support of the character of the neighborhood in which the building is located.

C. 6 6.35.1 Reduction of Required Parking.

Any minimum required amount of parking may be reduced only upon issuance of a special permit from the Board of Zoning Appeals. A special permit shall be granted only if the Board determines and cites evidence in its decision that the lesser amount of parking will not cause excessive congestion, endanger public safety, substantially reduce parking availability for other uses or otherwise adversely impact the neighborhood, or that such lesser amount of parking will provide positive environmental or other benefits to the users of the lot and the neighborhood, including specifically, among other benefits, assisting in the provision of affordable housing units. In making such a determination the

Board shall also consider whether or not less off street parking is reasonable in light of the following:

- (1) The availability of surplus off street parking in the vicinity of the use being served and/or the proximity of an MBTA transit station. *Transit service is provided in close proximity to the site by the MBTA Route 69 on Cambridge Street and Routes CT2 and 85 on Webster Avenue. IN addition, there are 15 Hubway bike spaces and approximately 5 Zipcar spaces very close to the site.*
- (2) The availability of public or commercial parking facilities in the vicinity of the use being served provided the requirements of Section 6.23 are satisfied. *There are numerous parking meter spaces along both sides of Cambridge Street*
- (3) Shared use of off street parking spaces serving other uses having peak user demands at different times, provided that no more than seventy-five (75) percent of the lesser minimum parking requirements for each use shall be satisfied with such shared spaces and that the requirements of Subsection 6.23 are satisfied. Example: Office and Theatre uses with peak user demands at different times. Office requires a minimum of one hundred and fifty (150) spaces and the theatre requires a minimum of one hundred (100). Seventy-five (75) percent of the lesser minimum requirement is seventy-five (75) (75% of 100). Therefore seventy-five (75) spaces can be shared but twenty-five (25) (100-25) would still be required, making the total amount or required parking for both uses (150 + 25) one hundred and seventy-five (175). Shared use of off-street parking spaces serving other uses is not proposed.
- (4) Age or other occupancy restrictions which are likely to result in a lower level of auto usage; and 6-11 *There are no age or other occupancy restrictions*.
- (5) Impact of the parking requirement on the physical environment of the affected lot or the adjacent lots including reduction in green space, destruction of significant existing trees and other vegetation, destruction of existing dwelling units, significant negative impact on the historic resources on the lot, impairment of the urban design objectives of the city as set forth in Section 19.30 of the Zoning Ordinance, or loss of pedestrian amenities along public ways. The on-site parking will be screened from the public way and will not impact the physical environment of the affected lot or adjacent lots.
- (6) The provision of required parking for developments containing affordable housing units, and especially for developments employing the increased FAR and Dwelling unit density provisions of Section 11.200, will increase the cost of the development, will require variance relief from other zoning requirements applicable to the development because of limitations of space on the lot, or will significantly diminish the environmental quality for all residents of the development. *Not Applicable to the project*

D. 6.36.6 Reduction in the Required Parking

With reference to Section 6.35.1, the parking program for the project was discussed with the TP&T Department. The proposed parking ratio of 0.72 spaces per residential unit reflects the availability of alternate modes in the immediate vicinity of the site. Transit

access is provided by the MBTA Route 69 on Cambridge Street and Routes CT2 and 85 on Webster Avenue. There are 15 Hubway bike spaces on the opposite corner across Webster Avenue, and approximately 5 Zipcar spaces very close to the site. Again, as discussed with TP&T, to further discourage auto travel, parking is not proposed for the retail/restaurant, and any patrons arriving by auto would be expected to rely on existing on-street parking. There are numerous parking meter spaces along both sides of Cambridge Street to provide for any demand.

E. 6.441 (g) Reduction of Parking Setback at Building

Zoning article 6.441(a) requires a 10' setback between parking spaces and building walls containing windows on the first floor. Zoning article 6.441 (g) permits a reduction of this setback of after issuance of a special permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals, (or the Planning Board under Article 10.45). This reduction in setback allows for a more efficient parking area and will not cause congestion, hazard or nuisance.

F. 19.20 Project Review Special Permit

In granting a Project Review Special Permit under Section 19.20 of the Ordinance, the Planning Board is required to make the following findings:

1. The project will have no substantial adverse impact on city traffic within the Study area as analyzed in the required traffic study.

As discussed with the TP&T Department, the scale of the Project does not require the preparation of a Transportation Impact Study (TIS) for certification by the Traffic, Parking and Transportation Department (TP&T). However, the Proponent has discussed the Project and the proposed site plan with TP&T staff, and has prepared estimates of Project trip generation. As discussed in Section A(b) above, the Project is expected to generate minor levels of vehicle trips even without discounting any previous use of the site. Accordingly, the project will have no significant adverse impact on city traffic within the area.

2. The Project is consistent with the urban design objectives of the city as set forth in Section 19.30 of the Ordinance.

As described below, the Project conforms with the Citywide Urban Design Objectives set forth in Section 19.30 of the Ordinance.

G. 19.24 (7) Noise Mitigation Narrative

The proposed project is surrounded by commercial uses on two sides, and sits on the corner of a busy intersection. As such the primary acoustical concern is providing noise mitigation to future residents at the proposed project from adjacent uses. To this end, all residential uses are located on above the ground level. The residential portion of the building is setback behind the commercial base to provide separation from adjacent uses. Mechanical equipment is located in a screened, rooftop area to minimize impact to residents. Wall/Floor assemblies will be designed above code minimums to provide

STC/IIC ratings sufficient to mitigate noise both from the exterior and between units. Additionally, the planted courtyard space at the rear of the building will provide additional buffering between the residential uses, and the abutting commercial uses along Webster Avenue.

H. 19.30 Citywide Urban Design Objectives

- 1. Pursuant to Section 19.31 of the Ordinance, new projects should be responsive to the existing or anticipated pattern of development. Indicators include:
 - a) Heights and setbacks provide suitable transition to abutting or nearby residential zoning districts that are generally developed to low scale residential uses.

The proposed building height is below the maximum allowed in the district and is not incongruous to neighboring properties on Cambridge Street and Webster Avenue. The project will maintain the existing buildings setbacks and ground floor retail preserving with retail and commercial character of the adjacent commercial uses.

b) New buildings are designed and oriented on the lot so as to be consistent with the established streetscape on those streets on which the project lot abuts. Streetscape is meant to refer to the pattern of building setbacks and heights in relationship to public streets.

The abutting properties are either office, retail or automotive. The proposed development will promote a diversity of uses while improving the streetscape with street plantings and an active retail use.

c) In mixed-use projects, uses are to be located carefully to respect context, e.g. retail should front onto a street, new housing should relate to any adjacent existing residential use etc.

The proposed residential uses are predominately sited on the upper floors allowing for ground floor retail fronting on Columbia and Webster Avenue. The adjacent uses along Cambridge Street contain similarly situated ground floor retail and residential units above.

d) Where relevant, historical context are respected e.g. special consideration should be given to buildings or buildings that are preferably preserved on adjacent to the Site.

The site is not in a historic district nor is the existing structures preferable preserved as defined by the Cambridge Municipal Ordinance.

2. Pursuant to Section 19.32 of the Ordinance, development should be pedestrian and bicycle-friendly, with a positive relationship to its surrounding. Indicators include (a) Ground floors, particularly where they face public streets, public parks, and publicly accessible pathways, consist of spaces that are actively inhabited by people, such as retail stores, consumer services businesses and restaurants where they are allowed, or general office, educational or residential uses and building lobbies. Windows and doors that normally serve such inhabited spaces are encouraged to be prominent aspect of the

relevant building facades. Where a mix of activities are accommodated in the building, the more active uses are encouraged facing public street, parks and pathways.

In commercial districts, such active space consists of retail and consumer service stores and building lobbies that are oriented towards the street and encourage pedestrian activity on the sidewalk. However, in all cases such ground floor spaces should be occupied by uses (a) permitted in the zoning district within which the structure is located, and (c) compatible with the principal use for which the building is designed.

The project is in a Business A district. The ground floor will be used for neighborhood oriented retail, lobbies, residential units and open space amenities for occupants of the building and patrons of the proposed retail.

(b) Covered parking on the lower floors of a building and on-grade open parking, particularly where located in front of a building, is discouraged where a building faces a public street or public park and publicly accessible pathways.

All of the parking will be accommodated at grade in a covered parking garage.

(c) Ground floors should be generally 25-50% transparent. The greatest amount of glass would be expected for retail uses with lesser amount for office, institutional or residential use.

Approximately 50% of the ground floor will be transparent.

(d) Entries to buildings are located so as to ensure safe pedestrian movement across street, encourage walking as preferred mode of travel within the city and to encourage the use of public transit for employment and other trips. Relating building entries as directly as possible to crosswalks and to pathways that lead to bus stop and transit stations is encouraged; siting buildings on a lot and developing site plans that reinforce expected pedestrian pathways over the lot and through the district is also encouraged.

Pedestrian access to the street-level retail will be provided conveniently on Cambridge Street, while the lobby for the residential units will be located on Webster Avenue. The pedestrian entrance on Webster Avenue will be enhanced by a landscaped plaza area that will effectively widen the sidewalk in this area. An inbound MBTA bus stop for Routes CTI and 85 is located in close proximity to the residential lobby, with outbound bus stops on Webster Avenue immediately south of Cambridge Street. Bus stops for MBTA Route 69 along Cambridge Street are located within 2 blocks in both directions.

Crosswalks are provided on all approaches to the Cambridge Street/Webster Avenue signalized intersection providing protected pedestrian crossings in all directions. The crosswalks provide a direct connection to the Hubway and Zipcar facilities located on the east side of Webster Avenue.

(e) Pedestrians and bicyclists are able to access the site safely and conveniently; bicyclists should have, secure storage facilities conveniently located on-site and out of

the weather. If bicycle parking is provided in a garage, special attention must be paid to providing safe access to the facilities from the outside.

Short-term Bicycle parking will be provided for visitors in the proposed landscaped Plaza area adjacent to the lobby entrance on Webster Avenue. Resident bicycle parking will be provided in a bike room within the building accessed through the parking area and the lobby.

(f) Alternate means of serving this policy objective 19.32 through special building design, siting, or site design can be anticipated where the building form or use is distinctive such as freestanding parking structures, large institutional buildings such as churches and auditoriums, freestanding service buildings, power plants, athletic facilities, manufacturing plants, etc.

The Project complies with the policy objective 19.32.

- 3) Pursuant to Section 19.33 of the Ordinance, the building and site design should mitigate adverse environmental impacts of the development upon its neighbors. Indicators include:
- a) Mechanical equipment that is carefully designed, well organized or visually screened from its surroundings and is acoustically buffered from neighbors. Consideration is given to the size, complexity and appearance of the equipment, its proximity to residential areas, and its impact on the existing streetscape and skyline. The extent to which screening can bring order, lessen negative impacts and enhance the overall appearance of the equipment should be taken into account.

The project is designed to minimize negative impacts on its surroundings and enhance the overall appearance of the existing streetscape and skyline. Rooftop mechanical equipment will be located to minimize views from the street and neighboring abutters.

b) Trash that is handled to avoid impacts (noise, odor, and visual quality) on neighbors e.g. the use of trash compactors or containment of all trash storage and handling within a building is encouraged.

To avoid impacts on neighbors, trash will be handled and stored inside the building and taken out to curbside only on trash day.

c) Loading Docks that are located and designed to minimize impacts (visual and operational) on neighbors.

The project is a mixed use development that will have limited ground floor retail/commercial space. The Floor Area of the commercial (6,700 sf) is below the 10,000 sf threshold and the proposed land use categories in Section 4.34 and 4.35 do not require a loading Dock (see Section 6.36.5 & 6.83).

d) Stormwater Best Management Practices and other measures to minimize runoff and improve water quality are implemented.

The project site currently contains no pervious areas, as it is predominantly building roof area and existing paved surface. The existing paved area discharges overland and via existing catch basin into the 12" storm drainage main located in Webster Avenue. The proposed stormwater management system has been designed in a manner that will exceed the provisions of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Stormwater Management policy. The design is also in conformance with the City of Cambridge requirement to mitigate the difference between 25-yr post-development condition and 2-yr existing condition. Overall there will be a significant reduction in stormwater runoff resulting from the proposed design.

The proposed building roof runoff as well as a 380 sf paved area, located on the west side of the building, will be routed to the underground infiltration system located under the parking garage. The infiltration system overflow will connect into a new storm drainage manhole prior to connecting to the existing Webster Avenue 12-inch main via 10-inch PVC pipe. The infiltration system is comprised of a 70'L x 14.5'W x 2.25'H infiltration field and 4' x 18" dia., 66'L perforated HDPE pipes within the limits of the infiltration field. The Project's construction documents will include measures and specifications regarding erosion and sediment controls and barriers (e.g. construction entrance, silt sacks). See attached Civil Engineering Narrative for additional information

e) Landscaped areas and required Green Area Open Space, in addition to serving as visual amenities, are employed to reduce the rate and volume of storm water runoff compared pre-development conditions.

The Project has incorporated Low Impact Development design features into overall Stormwater Management design of the site including an increase permeable surfaces and natural landscape features and grading. Green Area Open Space is provided along the Project frontage on Webster Avenue.

f) The structure is designed and sited to minimize shadow impacts on neighboring lots, especially shadows that would have a significant impact on the use and enjoyment of adjacent open space and shadows that might impact the operation of a Registered Solar System as defined in Section 22.60 of the Ordinance.

The building height (45') will not cause excess shadow causing a detriment to neighboring uses. Additionally none of the adjacent uses have solar panels or a registered solar system as defined by Section 22.60 of the Ordinance.

g) Changes to the grade across the lot are designed in ways to minimize the need for structural retaining walls close to the property line.

The project has also been designed to match the grade along the existing property line to the north and west.

h) Building Scale and wall treatment, including the provision of windows, are sensitive to existing residential uses on adjacent lots.

The Project is designed to be congruous with the side commercial abutter by implementing dense plantings of shrubs and trees along the side property line, maintaining appropriate setbacks adjacent to residential uses, and limiting light spillage along the sensitive edges of the property.

i) Outdoor lighting is designed to provide minimum lighting necessary to ensure adequate safety, night vision and comfort, while minimizing light pollution.

Architectural lighting will be designed to shield lamps from view and minimize light pollution. Pedestrian lighting along the front and side yard areas and parking areas will provide safe lighting enhancing the visual landscape in the evenings.

j) The creation of Tree Protection Plan that identifies important trees on the site, encourages their protection, or provides for adequate replacement of trees lost to development on the site.

The site is covered with existing structures and paved surfaces containing only a few trees along the west side of the site. The new tree species being proposed are consistent with Ordinance requirements. The Applicant has submitted a Tree Study and proposed landscape plans to the City Arborist for review and approval.

- 4) Pursuant to Section 19.34 of the Ordinance, projects should not overburden the City infrastructure services, including roads, city water supply system and sewer system.
- a) The building and site design are designed to make use of water-conserving plumbing and minimize the amount of stormwater run-off through the use of best management practices for stormwater management.

As described above, the Project's stormwater management system has been designed to incorporate best management practices and has been reviewed and approved by the Department of Public Works. Water-conserving plumbing fixtures will be used in keeping with industry standards, and as required to meet LEED standards.

b) The capacity and condition of drinking water and wastewater infrastructure systems are shown to be adequate, or the steps necessary to bring them up to an acceptable level are identified.

Sanitary Sewer Service Infrastructure

The proposed sanitary sewage system will connect to the 8" dia. sanitary sewage main located in Webster Avenue. The proposed separate service connections from the residential units, retail and parking garage will be 6-inch pipe. The parking garage service will be routed via a Gas and Sand Interceptor and the retail / restaurant service routed via a Grease Trap before connecting to a common (for all three services) new sanitary sewer manhole prior to connecting to the City sewer line with a single 8-inch PVC pipe.

The table above lists sanitary flows based on the proposed use, while the existing sanitary sewage discharge volume from the building was not provided to our office, it should be noted that the increase in sanitary flow will be less that shown above due to the disconnection of the existing sanitary service. Based on initial investigations and consultations with the Cambridge DPW, the existing sanitary sewer infrastructure is adequately sized to accept the incremental increase in demand associated with the development. The amount of discharge anticipated for the project will not trigger Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) mitigation.

Water Service Infrastructure

The existing water services will be cut and capped at the main located on Cambridge Street. The proposed 4"domestic and 6" fire protection services will connect to the existing 12" main located in Cambridge Street. Two gate valves will be installed on the main line, on either side of the services, and a gate valve will be installed on each of the services. The project will require approximately 7,227 gallons per day for domestic water demands. It is anticipated that 2,178 gallons will be required for the residential portion and 5,049 gallons for the commercial portion. These estimates have been calculated assuming that domestic water demand will be 110% of calculated sanitary flows. Based on initial investigations and consultations with the City of Cambridge Water Department, the existing water infrastructure is adequately sized to accept the incremental increase in domestic water demand associated with the development. Hydrant flow test will be performed to determinate the existing main's capacity. Should it be determined that there is inadequate pressure to provide the required flow for the fire protection system, a booster pump will be added to the project to handle the deficiency.

See attached Civil Engineering Narrative for additional information

c) Buildings are designed to use natural resources and energy resources efficiently in construction, maintenance, and long-term operation of the building, including supporting mechanical systems that reduce the need for mechanical equipment generally and its location on the roof of a building specifically. The buildings are sited on the lot to allow construction of adjacent lot to do the same. Compliance with the Leadership Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certification standards and other evolving environmental efficiency standards are encouraged.

The building is being designed to conform to LEED Gold, Energy Star and IECC 2009 requirements. Please see an overview of the Project's LEED compliance in the LEED Checklist and Narrative submitted to the Community Development Department.

5) Pursuant to Section 19.35 of the Ordinance, new construction should reinforce and enhance the complex urban aspects of Cambridge as it has developed historically. Indicators include

a) New Educational institutional construction that is focused with the existing campuses.

N/A to the Project.

b) Where institutional construction occurs in commercial areas, retail, consumer service enterprises, and other uses that are accessible to the general public are provided at the ground (or lower) floors of buildings. Where such uses are not suitable for programmatic reasons, institutional uses that encourage active pedestrian traffic to and from the site.

N/A to the Project

c) In large, multiple-building, non-institutional developments, a mix of uses, including publicly accessible commercial activity, is provided where such uses are permitted and where the mix of uses extends the period of time the area remains active throughout the day.

The Project will provide publicly accessible daytime commercial space on the Ground Floor consistent with other retail/commercial uses on Cambridge Street and Urban Design objective of Section 19.30.

d) Historic structures and environments are preserved.

N/A to the Project

e) Preservation or provision of facilities for start-up companies and appropriately scaled manufacturing activities that provide a wide diversity of employment paths for Cambridge residents as a component of the development; however, activities heavily dependent on trucking for supply and distribution are not encouraged.

N/A to the Project

- 6) Pursuant to Section 19.36 of the Ordinance, expansion of the inventory of housing in the City is encouraged. Indicators include
- a) Housing is a component of any large, multiple building commercial development. Where such development abuts residential zoning districts substantially developed to low-scale residential uses, placement of housing within the development such that it acts as a transition/buffer between uses within and without the development.
- b) Where housing is constructed, providing affordable units exceeding that mandated by the Ordinance. Targeting larger family-sized middle income units is encouraged.

The Project is a mixed-use development adding 18 residential dwelling units to the housing inventory of the City. A range of unit types will be provided, including approximately 4 studios, 2 one-bedroom units, and 12 two-bedroom units. The Project will include affordable (inclusionary) units in compliance with the Ordinance.

- 7) Pursuant to Section 19.37 of the Ordinance, enhancement and expansion of open space amenities in the city should be incorporated into new development in the city. Indicators include:
- a) On large-parcel commercial development, publicly beneficial open space is provided.

N/A to the Project

- b) Open space facilities are designed to enhance or expand existing facilities or to expand networks of pedestrian and bicycle movement within the vicinity of the development.
- c) A wider range of open space activities than presently found abutting area is provided.

The Project enhances and expands open space amenities in the City by increasing the available open space at the site from 0% to 22%. Additionally the project improves the pedestrian streetscape by the addition of extensive street tree plantings and landscaping. The roof deck and balconies will also provide outdoor areas for residents.

IV. CONCLUSION

1043-1059 Cambridge Street

Appendix A: Meeting Notes from Community Meetings

Outreach Summary:

The community outreach for the proposed development commenced in May 2015 first with meetings with direct abutters on Elm, Webster and Cambridge Streets. In March 2016 the development team contacted community stakeholders to organize a meeting that included both residents, business owners and civic leaders. After flyering the neighborhood and working with the Vin Fen Center to assist with advertising a community meeting was held at the Frisolo Center on March 29, 2016. On May 2nd 2017 the development team attended a meeting of the East Cambridge Business Association and presented to project and received feedback on the design and proposed ground floor uses.

In addition to the two community meetings there have been numerous one on one meeting with the adjacent property owners and residents that have continued throughout the summer of 2017.

- May 2015 Meeting with Abutters
 - o CLM Auto, Owners of 305 Webster Avenue and Retailers at Clover Food Lab.
- March 29, 2016 Public Meeting with neighborhood (Meeting time and date posted on CDD website)
 - 10 members of the community were present. There were comments made about the design and questions about the number of vehicle parking spaces.
 - There was a request for no three bedrooms because of a concern for overcrowding.
 - o Neighbors expressed support for ground floor restaurant and or retail Uses at grade.
- May 2nd, 2017 Meeting with East Cambridge Business Association
 - o See attached letter to CDD signed by Executive

Community Meeting Notification List 1

219 LEWIS WHARF

BOSTON, MA 02110

1035 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LLC 418 REAL ESTATE LLC 418 REAL ESTATE LLC 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST., #13 75 CAMBRIDGE PARKWAY, #E1201 75 CAMBRIDGE PARKWAY, #E1201 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 AGARWAL, SACHIN S. BARKLEY, SOLOMON BERGER, COLBY S. 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#309/3 303-315 ELM ST., #305/3 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#303/2 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 BUCK, DAVID ALAN CHICHIRAU, COSETTE PAULA CUDDIHY, PETER G. & XUEMEI LI 307 ELM ST. UNIT#3 303-315 ELM ST. #309/1 325 ELM ST. UNIT#3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 DALLMUS, CHRISTOPHER L. & JOHN F. FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC **GIFFORD** 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST STE#18B CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC. FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC. 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC. FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC. FAIRLANE COLUMBIA, LLC. 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 GLASSMAN, JAMES H. TR. C/O 305 GOULD, ELLIOTT J. GRILL, MICHAEL S., HILLARY S. BROWN & BRIAN BAI TRUSTEE OF 432 COLUMBIA ST WEBSTER AVENUE CONDOMINIUMS LLC 25-27 CLAREMON ST 531 SECOND STREET SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 C/O FAIRLANE PROPERTIES EVERETT, MA 02149 1035 CAMBRIDGE ST HAYS, DEREK HENKE, ULRICH & MARGARET HENKE IGNATIEV, KONSTANTIN 303-315 ELM STREET, UNIT 313/3 309 ELM ST., #2 66 DIMICK ST., UNIT #1 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 SOMERVILLE, MA 02143 JAS PROPERTIES JUST A START CORPORATION ATTN: L KENSKY, EITAN & JENNIFER B. 243 BROADWAY **CURRY** BROXMEYER MANAGEMENT OFFICE P.O. BOX 410310 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., APT #6. CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 KETABI, MAHMOUD & DAGFINN KOMESSAR, DAVID, SAUL KOMESSAR & LIU, DONG SAETHER, TRS MDM REALTY TRUST DEBRA MAGIER TRUSTEE 303-315 ELM ST., #315/3 P.O. BOX 920448 C/O ADMIN INC

NEEDHAM, MA 02492

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

LONG, GISELLE COSTA, TRUSTEE THE MARIA COSTA LARANJEIRA IRREV TRS 15 POND TER WOBURN, MA 01801

LONGIN, TODD A. & ERIN L. LONGIN 325 ELM ST. UNIT#2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

LUENGO, JUAN, ALBA LUENGO & AMPARO LAGO 325 ELM ST. UNIT#1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

LUK-CYR, JACQUES & MICHAEL CYR 303-315 ELM ST., #315/4

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

MARTINS FAMILY LLC 15 SUMMIT AVE

SOMERVILLE, MA 02143

MASSACHUSETTS ALLIANCE OF PORTUGESE SPEAKERS

1046 CAMBRIDGE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

MERRIFIELD, CATHERINE G. & MATTHEW BRADLEY MERRIFIELD

1230 23RD ST., NW UNTI 920

WASHINGTON, DC 20037

NOLL, MICHAEL P. 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#303/1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

PIACENTINI. ALFRED & ROBERT J. PARSONS, TRS. OF A. & B. REALTY TRUST C/O A&B REALTY TRUST 532 MEREDITH CTR RD LACONIA, NH 03246

PIMENTEL, MARIO, CARLOS PIMENTEL & ROBERT E. PIMENTEL 294-306 WEBSTER AVE.

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

ROSENBACH, ERIC B. & CRISTINA ALEXANDRA LOPEZ-CASERO MICHAELI 402 NORFOLK ST.

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

SMITH, FRANCIS R. II 30 BRADLEY LANE

STOW, MA 01775

WILSON, LAURA 280 EDENFIELD AVE

WATERTOWN, MA 02472

MONTAGUE, DAVID G. & ALISON M. MONTAGUE, TRUSTEES OF, ET-AL 1035 CAMBRIIDGE STREET BOX 29

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

OMNIEWSKI, NICHOLAS D. & IRINA N. OMNIEWSKI

323-325 ELM ST., #323/3

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

PIACENTINI, ALFRED&ROBERT J. PARSONS TRS A & B REALTY TRUST C/O A & B REALTY TRUST 532 MEREDITH CTR RD LACONIA, NH 03246

RANA ASSOCIATES C/O ADMINS INC 219 LEWIS WHARF

BOSTON, MA 02110

SALEHI, ROYA & ALIREZA ASIAII 303-315 ELM ST., #315/1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02144

UGLJESA, ALEXANDRA 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#313/1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

YA ZHOU WEN HUA ENTERPRISES

LIMITED

15 EAST 40TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10016

MORGAN, WILLIAM E. & AIMEE

BARITFAII

4 LONGFELLOW PL., #3202

BOSTON, MA 02114

PHAM, DONG & LOC-TUONG NGUYEN,

TRS

OF D & L REALTY TRUST 315-323 WEBSTER AVE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

PIMENTEL, CARLOS, MARIO PIMENTEL. ROBERT PIMENTEL & PAUL PIMENTEL

C/O C.L.M. AUTOMOTIVE 306 WEBSTER AVENUE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

RAZI, ZAHRA

323 ELM ST., UNIT #1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

SILBERMAN, MARY 323 ELM ST., #2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

VU, CHAU

303-315 ELM ST 313/2

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

YA ZHOU WEN HUA ENTERPRISES

LIMITED

15 EAST 40TH ST.

NEW YORK, NY 10016

YA ZHOU WEN HUA ENTERPRISES LIMITED 15 EAST 40TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10016

Community Meeting Notification List 2

1099 CAMBRIDGE, LLC. AGARWAL, SACHIN S. BARKLEY, SOLOMON 148 OAKLEY RD. 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#309/3 303-315 ELM ST., #305/3 BELMONT, MA 02478 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 BUCK, DAVID ALAN CHICHIRAU, COSETTE PAULA BERGER, COLBY S. 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#303/2 307 ELM ST. UNIT#3 303-315 ELM ST. #309/1 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 GOMES, ANTONIO C. GOULD, ELLIOTT J. HAYS, DEREK 303-315 ELM STREET, UNIT 313/3 289 ELM ST 25-27 CLAREMON ST CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 HENKE, ULRICH & MARGARET HENKE IGNATIEV, KONSTANTIN KENSKY, EITAN & JENNIFER B. 309 ELM ST., #2 66 DIMICK ST., UNIT #1 **BROXMEYER** 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., APT #6. CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 SOMERVILLE, MA 02143 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 LIU. DONG LONG, GISELLE COSTA, TRUSTEE THE LUK-CYR, JACQUES & MICHAEL CYR 303-315 ELM ST., #315/3 MARIA COSTA LARANJEIRA IRREV TRS 303-315 ELM ST., #315/4 15 POND TER CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 WOBURN, MA 01801 MERRIFIELD, CATHERINE G. & MATTHEW PIMENTEL, ROBERT E. NOLL, MICHAEL P. 291 ELM STREET BRADLEY MERRIFIELD 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#303/1 1230 23RD ST., NW UNTI 920 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 WASHINGTON, DC 20037 RODRIGUES, CRISTIANO, ROSA RODRIGUES, CRISTIANO, ROSA SALEHI, ROYA & ALIREZA ASIAII RODRIGUES & MARIA G. LUIS & ERIC RODRIGUES, ANTONIO LUIS & MARIA G. 303-315 ELM ST., #315/1 DAMOTA LUIS LUIS 11 GRANT STREET 11 GRANT ST CAMBRIDGE, MA 02144 SMITH, FRANCIS R. II UGLJESA, ALEXANDRA VU, CHAU 30 BRADLEY LANE 303-315 ELM ST. UNIT#313/1 303-315 ELM ST 313/2 STOW, MA 01775 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

WILSON, LAURA 280 EDENFIELD AVE

WATERTOWN, MA 02472

www.EastCambridgeBA.com

Board and Officers

Patrick Magee, President Atwoods's Tavern

Stephen LaMaster, Clerk Vinfen

Michelle Lower, Treasurer Alexandria Real Estate Equities

Carl Fantasia New Deal Fish Market

Paul Ferreira Cambridge Printing Co.

Lenny Frisoli Frisoli Associates, P.C.

Michael Grill Fairlane Properties

Michael J. Ring The Law Office of Michael J. Ring

Mark Rogers Rogers Properties Group June 19, 2017

Assistant City Manager Farooq Community Development Department 344 Broadway Cambridge, MA 02139

Assistant City Manager Farooq:

At the May 2, 2017 East Cambridge Business Association (ECBA) monthly members' meeting, representatives from BNV Corporation presented plans for the redevelopment of its property at 1055 Cambridge Street, the former University Monument property and the former Automatic Cone property. While attendees were eager to see the revitalization of this important location and intersection, members of ECBA and the ECBA Board of Directors asked questions and expressed concerns at the meeting. ECBA believes that these concerns (described below) are worthy of further attention from the City and BNV Corporation.

The intersection of Cambridge Street, Webster Avenue, and Columbia Street is an important crossroads in our East Cambridge/Inman Square business district for three main reasons. From an urban design perspective, this intersection provides a visual and physical opening in our streetscape, primarily because of the wide street expanse at the meeting of Webster Avenue and Columbia Street. The design of the recently approved 305 Webster Avenue accentuates this critical area with a building envelope that hugs both streets. The small park at the apex of the 305 Webster emphasizes the location as a meeting place for these three streets. Any new development at this intersection should be designed to embrace and emphasize this urban design feature. Operationally, the intersection is one of the two main connections between Cambridge Street and Union Square with car, bus and bicycling traffic which will soon rival the volume of the Prospect Street/Cambridge Street intersection. During the 305 Webster Avenue planning and redevelopment process, ECBA also commented that the City of Cambridge needs to pay more attention to this intersection and the burgeoning nearby neighborhood with the coming of the Green Line extension and Union Square MBTA station as well as millions of square feet of potential commercial and residential development in Union Square and the Boynton Yards section of Somerville just north of Cambridge Street. The City needs to emphasize strong pedestrian, transit, bicycle and vehicle connections to and from Union Square along Webster Avenue for Cambridge Street businesses

to successfully compete with the influx of retail and commercial options soon to arrive in Union Square. From a business district standpoint, this intersection has the potential to become a thriving hub of new restaurants continuing the expanse of diverse dining from Inman Square, joining Muqueca at 1008 Cambridge Street, BISq at 1071 Cambridge Street and Clover Food Lab at 1075 Cambridge Street, as well as possible new restaurant locations at 305 Webster Avenue and at the two southerly corners of Cambridge and Columbia Streets.

While the proposed design of 1055 Cambridge Street is an improvement over current conditions, current City zoning prohibits the City from realizing the full potential of these two development parcels. We are hard pressed to find anyone who is excited or who speaks favorably about the ten-foot, secondfloor Cambridge Street setback required by the Business A zoning at 1055 Cambridge Street. We feel that this is not in character with the rest of the Cambridge Street or Columbia Street (south of Cambridge Street) streetscape. The resulting design with second-floor balconies seems more appropriate at a hotel or seaside resort than in Inman Square. We can find no other properties in ECBA's neighborhoods that have a ten-foot setback of the second floor. The City Community Development staff seems to agree that current zoning should be changed based on commentary offered in the April 26, 2017 memo to the Planning Board from Jeff Roberts, Senior Manager for Zoning and Development regarding a zoning petition by the attorney for proponents of the proposed development at the corner of Third and Cambridge Streets. ECBA suggests that the City Council and Community Development Department work together to remove this ten-foot setback requirement for the first floor of residential development (even if on the second floor) from Business A zoning regulations to maintain the character of Cambridge Street and adjoining residential streets. BNV Corporation's proposal for patio space adjacent to the building on the Webster Avenue first floor frontage also needs additional consideration and planning. While patio seating for a restaurant can positively activate the streetscape during summer months, ECBA would like the developer to provide a completed concept for how the space will be designed and maintained. ECBA members expressed realistic concerns about the maintenance of the outdoor patio area in the eight months of the year when this corner is not in use. As we describe below, BNV has provided years of evidence of disregard of neighborhood standards for maintenance and ECBA is very concerned that an open patio in the off-seasons will be left to accumulate piles of unattended snow and trash. While BNV Corporation is required to provide open space, ECBA suggests that BNV's architect investigate other areas of the site, rather than provide this open space at the most visible and important frontage at the intersection of the three roadways discussed above. One possibility of creating an activated corner, while provide near-outdoor seating, would be to construct the building to the corner lot line with residential units above and provide floor-to-ceiling, glass-paneled folding doors on the first floor restaurant. These folding doors could be opened during spring, summer and fall months, increasing the time period of an 'outdoor' seating experience.

The above-mentioned patio maintenance issue leads to the last point that was raised at our recent ECBA meeting. BNV Corporation or affiliates of BNV have owned the two properties for a number of years. During this period of ownership, the condition and appearance of the two properties and the exterior spaces (both the sidewalks and outside courtyard) have been abysmal. Snow-filled sidewalks were not shoveled for numerous seasons. Trash accumulated on the sidewalk and open courtyard with neighbors' complaints the sole source of motivation to maintain the property. Homeless persons camped out in the alcove for weeks before ownership took preventative measures, again only when initiated by calls to the police by neighbors. This lack of effort by the owners to keep the property looking presentable

and safe is a large concern and a roadblock in accepting BNV's proposal at face value. ECBA's mission is to be active stewards of our business district. We are, and will most always be, excited to see investment in our commercial buildings, but this does not relieve us from our duty and expectation that property owners take pride in their property and our community. The University Monument site has been a disgrace for a number of years under this ownership, plain and simple. The ECBA, business owners, and property owners work together to make our district a welcoming place for visitors, workers, and residents. As a demonstration of this commitment, ECBA conducts Cambridge Street clean-up days and invests membership fees into Flower Baskets, Holiday Lights, and American Flags. It is extremely discouraging when owners work counter to that principle, and we feel that this disregard is trumpeted here. Even having expressed our frustrations and concerns at the ECBA's May 2nd morning meeting, we see little improvement in the care and maintenance of the properties. The plywood walls built to prevent a homeless encampment have been plastered for weeks with posters, homeless paraphernalia is still evident in the property's doorways, and mounds of construction debris and trash are still visible from the CT2 bus stop on Webster Avenue in the property's loading areas.

This parcel has the potential to be dramatically improved and become a visual gateway and anchor on Cambridge Street. We hope that this intersection can reach its full potential with further thought and consideration.

Sincerely,

Jason Alves

Executive Director,

East Cambridge Business Association

G2 Collaborative LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Tree Study Memo

Date 11.21.2017

Project 1055-1065 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA

From Lisa Giersbach, G2 Collaborative

Re Permit Application

Existing Conditions:

There are four street trees (3) Zelkovas and (1) Oak tree currently on the project site at 1055-1065 Cambridge Street. One of the Zelkovas is in decline or is dead and it was discussed with the Tree Warden that the tree would be proposed to be replaced as part of this project scope. A replacement Zelkova is being proposed.

The majority of the site is currently a building site with no other vegetation. Where the property turns along Webster Ave, there is a parking lot where there is a volunteer, multistem Ailanthus Altissima at approximately 2" caliper which the project proposed to remove.

The project also proposes to plant new street trees along Webster Avenue where currently there are none. The street trees will be positioned so as not to conflict with existing overhead wires, and shall be planted per City of Cambridge standards for tree planting. In addition, all existing street trees shall be protected per the following recommendations.

Tree Protection:

- Erect snow fencing around tree pit. No materials shall be installed where they can impact tree roots or create soil compaction.
- 2x4's shall be installed around the trunk of the tree to protect from mechanical damage.
- Any contractor hired to do tree related work involving City owned trees shall have a certified arborist on board and the Cambridge Tree Warden shall be contacted before any work is done.
- The following work shall be avoided when working around trees:
 - 1. Wounding the tree
 - 2. Exposing Roots to the elements for long periods
 - 3. Cutting or ripping roots
 - 4. Compacting rooting soil with materials and equipment
 - 5. Breaking Branches

1055-1065 Cambridge St Special Permit Application

utile

LEED Narrative and Affidavit

1. Project Description

1055-1065 Cambridge St is meeting the Special Permit Application requirement with a minimum of LEED silver certification for Homes-Midrise Version 4. The project is currently tracking 59 points, with an additional 24 points possible. Further design development will dictate the inclusion of additional points.

2. Affidavit

Utile, Inc.

I, Matthew Littell, do hereby affirm that I have thoroughly reviewed the supporting documents for LEED for Homes V4 and confirm that the 1055-1065 Cambridge St Project meets the requirement for Silver Certification, with 59 points and 24 possible points. The project has been designed to meet the green building requirement under Article 22.20 of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance.

Matthew Littell, LEED AP, Principal

3. LEED for Homes-Midrise Checklist

- a. Please see attached for full checklist
- **b.** The project meets the silver certification requirement per the following:

Integrative Process	2 points
Location and Transportation	13 points – (1 possible)
Sustainable Sites	3 points – (3 possible)
Water Efficiency	7 points – (3 possible)
Energy And Atmosphere	19 points – (2 possible)
Materials and Resources	4 points – (2 possible)
Indoor Environmental Quality	8 points – (8 possible)
Innovation	1 point – (2 possible)
Regional Priority	2 points – (2 possible)

Total Points 59 Points – (24 possible points)

4. Narrative for LEED Credits

The project meets all prerequisites in all categories.

a. Integrative Process 2 Points

The project will utilize a multi-disciplinary team across all phases of design and construction, and will hold at least one design charrette no later than design development with the full project team.

b. Location and Transportation (LT)

LT Prerequisite: Floodplain Avoidance

The project is outside of the FEMA 100 year flood plain.

LT Credit: LEED for Neighborhood Development

Not applicable to project.

LT Credit: Site Selection 9 Points

The project is located on a site that has been previously developed over more than 75% of it's area (4 points). The project is an infill development where 75% of the land within ½ mile is previously developed (2 points). The project is within ½ mile of a community open space of at least ¾ acre, Donnelly Field (1 point). The project is in an area of high intersection density (1 point). The project provides both access to existing bicycle networks and on site bicycle storage per LEED requirements (1 point)

LT Credit: Compact Development 1 Point

The project has a density of 50 dwelling units per acre.

LT Credit: Community Resources 2 Points

The project is within a ½ mile radius of more than 12 of the listed community resources.

LT Credit: Access to Transit 1 Point (1 possible)

The project is within a ¼ mile of bus stops. Pending further analysis, additional points may be available.

c. Sustainable Sites (SS)

SS Prerequisite: Construction Activity Pollution Prevention

The project will follow standard practices to control erosion and construction dust and debris.

SS Prerequisite: No Invasive Plants

The project will not include any invasive plants.

SS Credit: Heat Island Reduction 1 point (1 possible)

The project will have greater than 50% of hardscape area treated with an acceptable non-absorptive material. Additional point may be available pending further design development.

SS Credit: Rainwater Management 1 Point (1 possible)

The project has an onsite stormwater retention and infiltration system designed to capture all runoff from the building. Additional points may be available pending further design development.

SS Credit: Non-Toxic Pest Control 1 Point (1 possible)

The project will provide a minimum 6" inspection space between landscape grade an non-masonry siding (1/2 point). The project will seal all exterior cracks/joints/penetrations as required (1/2 point). Additional point may be available pending further design development.

d. Water Efficieny (WE)

WE Prerequisite: Water Metering

The project will install a water meter as required.

utile

WE Credit: Total Water Use

Not applicable to project.

WE Credit: Indoor Water Use 3 points (3 possible)

The project will provide lavatory faucets with a flow rate not exceeding 1.5 gpm (1 point). The projet will provide showerhead fixtures with a flow rate not exceeding 1.75 gpm (1 point). The project will provide Energy Star rate clothes washers (1 point). Additional points may be available pending further design development.

WE Credit: Outdoor Water Use 4 Points

The project will utilize less than 5% of planted area as turf grass, and more than 75% of planted area as native or adapted plant area.

e. Energy and Atmosphere (EA)

EA Prerequisite: Minimum Energy Performance

The project will comply with the requirements of the prerequisite including whole building energy modeling and commissioning.

EA Prerequisite: Energy Metering

The project will provide electrical and gas sub-metering as required.

EA Prerequisite: Education of Tenant/Building Manager

Building Managers and tenants will be provide education on the operations and maintenance of the building as required.

EA Credit: Annual Energy Use 15 Points

Based on recently completed projects utilizing similar building envelopes and mechanical systems, the project anticipates achieving a level of performance approximately 20% better than the ASHRAE baseline. Additional design development and detailing will be required to further ascertain the building's actual performance.

EA Credit: Efficient Hot Water Distribution 2 Points (3 possible)

The project will provide pipe insulation for all domestic hot water (2 points). Additional design development and detailing will be required to further ascertain the building's actual performance.

EA Credit: Advanced Utility Tracking 2 Points

The project will provide irrigation sub-metering (1 point). The project will provide a Whole Building Master Meter and share utility data with USGBC (1 point).

f. Materials and Resources (MR)

MR Prerequisite: Certified Tropical Wood

The project will not utilize any tropical wood species.

MR Prerequisite: Durability Management

The project will be designed to meet all applicable indoor moisture control measures as outlined in the prerequisite.

MR Credit: Durability Management Verification 1 Point

The project will be inspected to ensure that durability management measures have been executed.

MR Credit: Environmentally Preferable Products 2 Points (2 possible)



The project will provide environmentally preferable products to meet the requirements of the credit (2 points). Additional design development will be required to ascertain the specifics and extent of individual products.

MR credit: Construction Waste Management 1 Point

The project will aim to achieve a 20% waste reduction per the requirements of the credit.

g. Indoor Environmental Quality (IAQ)

IAQ Prerequisite: Ventilation

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite by providing an ASHRAE compliant fresh air system for the entire building

IAQ Prerequisite: Combustion Venting

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite.

IAQ Prerequisite: Garage Pollutant Protection

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite.

IAQ Prerequisite: Radon Resistant Construction

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite.

IAQ Prerequisite: Air Filtering

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite.

IAQ Prerequisite: Environmental Tobacco Smoke

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite.

IAQ Prerequisite: Compartmentalization

The project will meet the requirements of the prerequisite.

IAQ Credit: Enhanced Ventilation 1 Point (2 possible)

The project will provide enhanced local exhaust at all bathrooms.

IAQ Credit: Contaminant Control 1 Point (1 possible)

The project will provide walk-off mats (.5 points), The project will conduct a Pre-occupancty flush (.5 points). Additional points may be available after further design and cost analysis.

IAQ Credit: Balancing of Heating and Cooling 1 Point

The project will perform supply air flow testing.

IAQ Credit: Enhanced Compartmentalization (3 possible)

The project may be eligible for additional points pending further design development.

IAQ Credit: Enhanced Combustion Venting 2 Points

The project will not install any fireplaces or woodstoves.

IAQ Credit: Enhanced garage Pollutant Protection 1 Point

The project will provide garage exhaust ventilation to meet building code and credit requirements.

IAQ Credit: Low Emitting Products 1 Point (2 possible)

The project aims to provide at least 2 of the required low emitting product categories (1/2 point each). Additional points may be available.



IAQ Credit: No Environmental Tobacco Smoke

1 Point

The project will prohibit smoking throughout the building.

h. Innovation (IN)

IN Prerequisite: Preliminary Rating

The project will hold a preliminary meeting as soon as feasible to assess LEED goals and procedures.

IN Credit: Innovation (2 possible)

The project will explore possible points under this credit as the design develops further.

IN Credit: LEED AP Homes 1 Point

The project will employ a LEED AP with a Homes speciality.

i. Regional Priority (RP)

RP Credit: Regional Priority 2 points (2 possible)

The project will receive an RP credit for Annual Energy Use (1 point). The project will receive an RP credit for Access to Transit (1 point). The project may receive additional credits pending further design development.

utile



LEED v4 for Building Design and Construction: Multifamily Midrise

Project Checklist

Project Name: 1055 -1065 Cambridge St Date: 11/1/17

2 Integrative Process

13	1	0	Loca	tion and Transportation	15	
Υ			Prereq	Floodplain Avoidance	Required	
				PERFORMANCE PATH		
			Credit	LEED for Neighborhood Development Location	15	
PRESCRIPTIVE PATH						
9			Credit	Site Selection	8	
1			Credit	Compact Development	3	
2			Credit	Community Resources	2	
1	1		Credit	Access to Transit	2	
			_			

3	3	3 Sustainable Sites					
Υ			Prereq	Construction Activity Pollution Prevention	Required		
Υ			Prereq	No Invasive Plants	Required		
1	1		Credit	Heat Island Reduction	2		
1	1		Credit	Rainwater Management	3		
1	1		Credit	Non-Toxic Pest Control	2		

7	3	0	Water	Efficiency	12
Υ			Prereq	Water Metering	Required
				PERFORMANCE PATH	
			Credit	Total Water Use	12
				PRESCRIPTIVE PATH	
3	3		Credit	Indoor Water Use	6
4			Credit	Outdoor Water Use	4
			-		

equired
equired
equired
30
5
2
•

4	2	0	0 Materials and Resources			
Υ			Prereq	Certified Tropical Wood	Required	
Υ			Prereq	Durability Management	Required	
1			Credit	Durability Management Verification	1	
2	2		Credit	Environmentally Preferable Products	5	
1			Credit	Construction Waste Management	3	

8	8	0	Indoor	Environmental Quality	18
Υ			Prereq	Ventilation	Required
Υ			Prereq	Combustion Venting	Required
Υ			Prereq	Garage Pollutant Protection	Required
Υ			Prereq	Radon-Resistant Construction	Required
Υ			Prereq	Air FIltering	Required
Υ			Prereq	Environmental Tobacco Smoke	Required
Υ			Prereq	Compartmentalization	Required
1	2		Credit	Enhanced Ventilation	3
1	1		Credit	Contaminant Control	2
1			Credit	Balancing of Heating and Cooling Distribution Systems	3
	3		Credit	Enhanced Compartmentalization	3
2			Credit	Enhanced Combustion Venting	2
1			Credit	Enhanced Garage Pollutant Protection	1
1	2		Credit	Low Emitting Products	3
1			Credit	No Environmental Tobacco Smoke	1

1	2	0	Innov	ation	6
Υ			Prereq	Preliminary Rating	Required
	2		Credit	Innovation	5
1			Credit	LEED AP Homes	1
2	_	^			
	2	0	Regio	nal Priority	4
1	2	U	Regio Credit	Regional Priority: Specific Credit	4 1
	2			-	4 1 1
1	1		Credit	Regional Priority: Specific Credit	1 1 1

59 24 3 TOTALS Possible Points: Certified: 40 to 49 points, Silver: 50 to 59 points, Gold: 60 to 79 points, Platinum: 80 to



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In accordance with the City of Cambridge's special permit requirements the following memo will describe the proposed scope of work at 1065 Cambridge Street. Elements of the site design, specifically domestic water, fire protection, sanitary services and stormwater management practices will be described in detail.

The project location currently consists of an approximately 5,690-square foot building and garage being used for storage. The existing structure will be demolished and replaced with a proposed mixed-use development, predominantly residential, with retail and parking provided on the ground floor. Existing utility connections will be cut, capped and replaced with new connections to accommodate the new use and meet current city and state regulations.

Samiotes Consultants has met with the City of Cambridge Engineering and water departments to discuss stormwater management, water and sanitary infrastructure and connections.

SEWER SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE NARRATIVE

The proposed sanitary sewage system will connect to the 8" dia. sanitary sewage main located in Webster Avenue. The proposed separate service connections from the residential units, retail and parking garage will be 6-inch pipe. The parking garage service will be routed via a Gas and Sand Interceptor and the retail / restaurant service routed via a Grease Trap before connecting to a common (for all three services) new sanitary sewer manhole prior to connecting to the City sewer line with a single 8-inch PVC pipe.

Proposed Sanitary Sewer Flow (per 310 CMR 15-203):

Use	GPD/Unit	Unit	GPD
Residential	110 / per bedroom	18	1,980
Restaurant	35 / per seat	125	4,375
Retail Store	50 / per 1000 sq. ft.	4300	215

Total Proposed Sanitary Flows

The table above lists sanitary flows based on the proposed use, while the existing sanitary sewage discharge volume from the building was not provided to our office, it should be noted that the increase in sanitary flow will be less that shown above due to the disconnection of the existing sanitary service.

Based on initial investigations and consultations with the Cambridge DPW, the existing sanitary sewer infrastructure is adequately sized to accept the incremental increase in demand associated with the development.

The amount of discharge anticipated for the project will not trigger Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) mitigation.

Samiotes Consultants, Inc. Civil Engineers + Land Surveyors

20 A Street Framingham, MA 01701-4102

T 508.877.6688 **F** 508.877.8349

www.samiotes.com

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE

The project site currently contains no pervious areas, as it is predominantly building roof area and existing paved surface. The existing paved area discharges overland and via existing catch basin into the 12" storm drainage main located in Webster Avenue.

The proposed stormwater management system has been designed in a manner that will exceed the provisions of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Stormwater Management policy. The design is also in conformance with the City of Cambridge requirement to mitigate the difference between 25-yr post-development condition and 2-yr existing condition. Overall there will be a significant reduction in stormwater runoff resulting from the proposed design.

Peak Rates of Runoff			
	2-year storm	25-year storm	100-year storm
Existing	1.16 cfs	1.97 cfs	2.56 cfs
Proposed	0.71 cfs	1.16 cfs	1.84 cfs

The proposed building roof runoff as well as a 380 sf paved area, located on the west side of the building, will be routed to the underground infiltration system located under the parking garage. The infiltration system overflow will connect into a new storm drainage manhole prior to connecting to the existing Webster Avenue 12-inch main via 10-inch PVC pipe. The infiltration system is comprised of a 70'L x 14.5'W x 2.25'H infiltration field and 4' x 18" dia., 66'L perforated HDPE pipes within the limits of the infiltration field.

The Project's construction documents will include measures and specifications regarding erosion and sediment controls and barriers (e.g. construction entrance, silt sacks).

WATER SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE NARRATIVE

The existing water services will be cut and capped at the main located on Cambridge Street. The proposed 4" domestic and 6" fire protection services will connect to the existing 12" main located in Cambridge Street. Two gate valves will be installed on the main line, on either side of the services, and a gate valve will be installed on each of the services.

The project will require approximately 7,227 gallons per day for domestic water demands. It is anticipated that 2,178 gallons will be required for the residential portion and 5,049 gallons for the commercial portion. These estimates have been calculated assuming that domestic water demand will be 110% of calculated sanitary flows.

Based on initial investigations and consultations with the City of Cambridge Water Department, the existing water infrastructure is adequately sized to accept the incremental increase in domestic water demand associated with the development.

Hydrant flow test will be performed to determinate the existing main's capacity. Should it be determined that there is inadequate pressure to provide the required flow for the fire protection system, a booster pump will be added to the project to handle the deficiency.